UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2116733256 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 06/16/2021 0323 PM Pg: 10of 9

Investor Lsan # 0205939507
nvestor Lsan ORIG MTG 5319 _0(=8 .00

When Recon‘ied Aeturn To: NEW MTG $ 114, 393.52
Bank of America, '.A.

6860 Argonne St NEW MONEY $ 0.00
Unit A

Denver (C0,80249
fed. by Asiow Cejcrert

2 Fi@c #1' 850202 PANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
This document was prepared by,

Document No.: 065225258967105A
APN: 15-09- 113 - 020

Space Above for [terorder's Use

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

{FHA Insured) (FHA-Modification witi Partial Claim)

Borrower (“1"): Solomon Williams
Original Lender/Beneficiary Lender or Servicer ("Lender”): Bank of America, N&:

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage”) znd lote
{“Note"):
October 14, 2010

FHA Loan Number: 7528137593007870360104

Property Address: (See Exhibit A for Legal Description if applicable) ‘Property™
302 LINDEN AVE, BELLWOQQD, IL 60104

Prev. Rec. Tnfo 1201|2010 Inst#: 1034131008
“See-FxibitB-forasstgrments o rerort-appticabtes AC

T

Page 1 PKG_19,C3_7528_697243



2116733256 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Lender
provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and partial claim
terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely provide you with clear and
understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified
mortgage and partial claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions. This information
is included below. Please read it carefuliy.

If my representations in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if | have satisfied
all #7.the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement (“Agrearnent”) will, as
set Taith in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by
the Morigage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended,
are called the “Loan Documents.” IF there is more than one borrower or mortgagor executing
this documery, each is referred to as °I," “my” inciudes “our,” and the singular includes the
plural and vice versi Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined
have the meanings s.et forth in the Mortgage and/or Note, as applicable.

1. My Representations! :Certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experiencing a financial hardship caused by a verifiable loss of income or
increase in living expenses. As a result, (1) | am in default under the Loan Documents
and (2) | do not have sufficicnt income or access to sufficient liquid assets to make
the monthly mortgage payment: uue under the Loan Documents,

B. | livein, and pian to continue to live in, tne Property as my principal residence. The
Property has not been condernned and nas no material adverse physical condition(s).
The Property has no more than four units.

C. |am not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has been no change in the
ownership of the Property after | signed the Loan Documern:s.

E. Under penalty of perjury, I provided Lender with full and corip!<ieinformation that,
when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses, and assefs. To the extent
requested by Lender, | provided documents that supported that inferination.
However, [ was not required to disclose child support or alimony, unless / chcse to
rely on such income to qualify for the FHA-Modification with Partial ClainiFrzgram
{"Program”) or for another loan assistance option.

| have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program.

G. | currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under the Loan
Documents, as modified by this Agreement, subject to applicable law.

T T T ——

Page 2 PIKG,_19/C3_7528_657343



H.

2116733256 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If | received a discharge of this debt in a Bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that | will not have personal liability
on the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Madification. | understand, acknowledge,
and agree:

A.

As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan Docurments, |
must accept and fully execute the required subordinate mortgage lean (also called a
Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument). | have reviewed and approved the terms
of such subordinate loan.

cendar has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if any of
the rzauirements under this Agreement has not been met.

Prior ta the rodification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
determines'inat any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
correct, (1) the _oun 2acuments will not be maodified, (2) this Agreement will not be
valid, and (3) Lender wi-have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan
Documents, subject tu applicable law.

The Loan Documents will ric2 br modified unless and until (1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (2) the Modificaéan Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below)
has occurred.

The Modification. | understand, acknowlecge’ and agree:

A.

If all of my representations in Section 1 abeve cantinue to be true and correct and alf
preconditicns to the modification set farth in Seztnn 2 above have been met, the
Loan Documents will automatically become modifiza on lune 1, 2021 (the
“Modification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late charg es thiat remain unpaid will be
waived. If | have failed to make any payments that are a prerendition to this
modification have not been made, this modification will not takeaffect.

The new Maturity Date will be May 1, 2051.

The new principal balance of the Note will be $114,393.52 (the “New Prixcipal
Balance”). In servicing the loan, the Bank may have incurred third-party fezz'o’
charges that were not included in the terms of this Agreement. If so, these te<s.and
charges will appear, subject to applicable law, on the monthiy statement under “{:ees
and Charges.” These fees and charges will not accrue interest or late fees. These
fees and charges may be paid at any time. If not previously paid, these fees and
charges must be paid, subject to applicable law, at the earliest of (1) the date you
sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (2) the date the entire New Principal
Balance is paid, or (3) the Maturity Date.

10 0 O ™=

Page 3 PKG_I9/C3_7528_697543



2116733256 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. | promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.

E. The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 3.125%, beginning May
1,2021, both before and after any new default. This fixed interest rate will remain in
effect until the principal and interest and all of the obligations due under the
Modified Loan Documents are paid in full.

F. OnJune 1, 2021 and on the first day of each month thereafter until all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full, Borrower must
make monthly payments of $909.09 (each, a "Monthly Payment”). Each Monthly
Payment includes principal and interest of $490.03, plus the current required escrow
puvment of $419,06. My required escrow payments will likely adjust periodically in
zceriiance with applicable law. If an escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly
payneit sould change accordingly.

G. | will be in refault if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents.

4. Additional Agreements, 'understand and agree:

A. | accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are not
limited to)

{1} The subordinate lien will recuire 2 balloon payment when | pay off, sell, or
refinance the Property, which nay niake these things more difficult to do. The
subordinate lien may also make it rnora difficult to get additional subordinate
lien financing.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest ruce that will not change. As a result,
if the interest rate in my Loan Documents cowid go uo and down based on
changes in an index, my new fixed Interest rate mght ometimes be higher than
| would have paid before this modification.

B. | authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modificador which will include
a Legal Description, recording information of the original security instzument, and
any other relevant information required by a County Clerk (or other rccordztion
office) to allow for recording if and when Lender seeks recordation, subject ta
applicable law.

C. All persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s!
have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2)
the borrower and co-borrower are divoreed and the Property has been transferred to
one spouse in the divorce decree, in which event the spouse who no fanger has an
interest in the Property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing

T T

Page 4 PKG_19/C3_7528_697543



2116733256 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

spouse may, subject to applicable law, continue to be held liable for the obligation
under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender waived this requirement in writing,

. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period
plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of this
Agreement.

All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by
this Agreement or applicable law, remain in full force and effect and | will comply,
with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the L.oan Documents, including
{but not limited to) my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance premiums, assessments,
Escrow Items, impounds, and all other similar obligations, the amounts of which may
Znar.g= in accordance with the terms of the Modified Loan Decuments.

The Meditizd Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed, unless otherwise
modified by lav:.

| will fully cooperate with Lender in abtaining any title endorsement(s) or similar title
insurance product(s) end/or any subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or
required by Lender’s proceruras and/or the Program to ensure that the Mortgage, as
modified by this Agreement,.iz i~/ First-priority lien position and is fully enforceable.
The terms of this Agreement wi | not.hecome effective, and this Agreement will be
null and volid, if Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance
product(s), and/or subordination agreerner.tfs) on or before the Madification
Effective Date.

I know that | am only entitled to loss mitigation Zerms that comply with the Program.
Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the teriis of this Agreement or in the
required subordinate mortgage loan, | authorize the Lindei to advise me of the error.
If | do not accept the corrected terms, at Lender's option; this Agreement becomes
void and of no legal effect. If | accept the corrected terms, iwiii execute and
promptly return to Lender the revised and additional decuments hat will (1)
consummate the intended terms and conditions of this Agreementai:o/or (2) correct
the terms and conditions of this Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement”). 'r | a3 not
sign and deliver a Corrected Agreement or any additional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the terms of the orlginal Loan Documents sna2ll
continue in full force and effect, such terms will nat be modified by this Agreement;
and | may not be eligible for the Program.

Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social security
nurnber, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring information,

O A ™~

Page 5 PRG_i9/C3_7528_657%43



2116733256 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and information about account balances and activity (“Personal Information”). In
addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Personal Information and the terms of the
trial period plan and this Agreement by Lender to (1} any investor, insurer, guarantor,
or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees, or services my first fien or subordinate
lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform support services for
the Program, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

. If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,

misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's request to execute,
acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender deems necessary
\ eplacement Daocuments”).

il deliver the Replacement Documents to Lender within ten days after | receive
lencer's aritten request for such Replacement Documents.

. | acknowladge-receipt from the Lender of the Notice of Special Flood Hazard and
Availability of Feaeral Disaster Relief Assistance (the “Notice”) a reasonable period of
time in advance of iy execution of this Agreement to enable me to obtain any flood
insurance required under the terms of the Notice.

A O ™

Page & PKG_19/C3_7528_657943



2116733256 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
(Signatures must be signed exactly as printed, original signature required and no photocopies

accepted) \

f
féﬂm@w S Mo
olomon Williams

(Must be signed exactly as printed)
oL | 8661 Ao |
Signature date (MM/DD/YYYY '
Witness Signature , ~
Lot swsr UL ans TR
Witness-Printed Name .

OG 1 os | o/
Witness Signuture Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

2. ___ISpace below this line for Acknowledgement]
STATEOF __ 1L L.230(S
countyoF _ Ceoll,

On the -’Of dayof _JwR. _ inthe yearQ.Q)-l pefore me, the undersigned, a
Notary Public, personally appeared Solomon Williams, personally known to me {or proved to
me on the basis of satisfactory cvidence) to be the person(s) whase name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument iid acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their authorized capaciviies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument, the person or entity upon belialf of which the person or entity acted, executed
the instrument.

WITNESS my hanq ard offiejal seal.
() O3l

Wit i W e }

Notary Signature
. Notary Public Printed *vame
(exactly as printed o $:22!)
Notary Public Commission
03 /10 Expiration Date
{Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

._4A‘.ALA.A-A‘-‘A“

OFFICIAL SEAL

EDMUND J BEAZLEY JR
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Comenission Expires 03/10/24

. e e i i i g

OrderlD-3951593

A

RQ-6291761-1 Page 7 C3_15024_€53174



2116733256 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DC NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

Hhkhh RN AR RN R R RRR TR R AR T RN RN TR TR AR RN R bR RRw ARk vk kA Rk L

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A, for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing LP
By: Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, its attorney in fact

By Q JUN 09 2021

Hame, Title . Date
David Thao
ASSISTANT SECRETARY
_ . ___[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]
sTATE OF _( Oltyresdn

COUNTY OF _ Dera?™
on Q day of June in the veqh before me, __Josie Almendarez
avi

Notary Public, personally appeared hao Assistant Secretary of
Mortgage Connect Document Zolitions, LLC, attorney in fact for Bank of America, N.A.,
personally known to rme (or proved ty.me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me
that he/she/they executed the same in nis/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument Zne person{s), or entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature

i ndarez
osie Alme Notary Public Printed Name

{exactly as printed on seal)

SEP 1 ' 202’! Notary Public Commission

Expiration Date

(Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

JOSIE ALMENDAREZ
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20204031669
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 11, 2024

OrlerlD-3951593

010 IO T

RQ-6391761-1 Page B C3.15024_693174



2116733256 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 13 IN CUMMING3} AND FOREMAN REAL ESTATE CORPORATION,
RESUEBDIVISION OF ‘PART OF MIAMI PARK IN THE WEST 1/2 OF SECTION 9,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN

IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOLS

Permanent Parcel Number: 15-(¢9-113-027-0000



